The Council has two financial assets CCLA Property Fund and Municipal Bond Agency that have
been classified as Fair Value through Profit and Loss.

• The CCLA Property Fund has been classified FVTPL as an element of the income is derived

from rental income.
• The investment in the Municipal Bond Agency has been classified FVTPL as the returns of the

investment is open to market fluctuations.

All of the information that follow are based on the new standard.

Categories of Financial Instruments
The Council's financial instruments include financial assets (investments and receivables) and
financial liabilities (trade payables arising from day-to-day operations and borrowings).  The
main purposes of the Council's financial instruments are to raise finance to support the Council's
day-to-day operations (by investing surplus cash balances where appropriate) and finance
investment undertaken through the capital programme.

The following categories of financial instruments are carried on the Balance Sheet:

Category of Financial Assets under IAS 39

Balance as
at 31 March

2018
£000

Reclassific
ation
£000

Balance as
at 1 April

2018
£000 Category of Financial Assets under IFRS 9

Long Term Investments Long Term Investments
Loans and Receivables at Amortised Cost 62,389 (200) 62,189 Amortised Cost

- 200 200 Fair Value Through Profit & Loss
Available for Sale Financial Assets 15,165 (15,165) - Available for Sale Financial Assets

- 13,515 13,515 Fair Value Through Profit & Loss

- 1,650 1,650 Designated to Fair Value Through Other
Comprehensive Income & Expenditure

Equity Investment in Group Assets 14,992 - 14,992 Equity Investment in Group Assets
Total Long Term Investments 92,546 - 92,546 Total Long Term Investments
Long Term Debtors Long Term Debtors
Loans and Receivables at Amortised Cost 134,066 - 134,066 Amortised Cost
Total Long Term Debtors 134,066 - 134,066 Total Long Term Debtors
Total Financial Assets 226,612 - 226,612 Total Financial Assets

 Page 110

Financial Assets

Financial Liabilities

31 March
2018
£000

31 March
2019
£000

31 March 2018
£000

31 March
2019
£000

31 March
2018
£000

31 March
2019
£000

31 March
2018
£000

31 March
2019
£000

31 March
2018
£000

31 March
2019
£000

Amortised Cost 43,189 549 134,066 141,727 20,908 15,140 34,976 39,265 233,139 196,681
Fair Value through Profit or Loss 13,715 10,776 - - - 10,000 - - 13,715 20,776
Fair Value through Other Comprehensive
Income

1,650 1,650 - - - - - - 1,650 1,650

Equity in Group Entities 888 888 - - - - - - 888 888
Total Financial Assets 59,442 13,863 134,066 141,727 20,908 25,140 34,976 39,265 249,392 219,995
Non-Financial Instrument Debtors - - - - - - 20,977 20,355 20,977 20,355
Investments in Associates & JV's 14,104 8,090 - - - - - - 14,104 8,090
Total 73,546 21,953 134,066 141,727 20,908 25,140 55,953 59,620 284,473 248,440

Long Term Short Term

Investments Debtors TotalInvestments Debtors

31 March
2018
£000

31 March
2019
£000

31 March 2018
£000

31 March
2019
£000

31 March
2018
£000

31 March
2019
£000

31 March
2018
£000

31 March
2019
£000

31 March
2018
£000

31 March
2019
£000

Amortised Cost 650,168 823,170 183 183 75,353 48,341 36,496 37,375 762,200 909,069
Fair Value through Profit or Loss - - - - - - - - - -
Total Financial Liabilities 650,168 823,170 183 183 75,353 48,341 36,496 37,375 762,200 909,069
Non-Financial Instrument Creditors - - - - - - 17,995 20,663 17,995 20,663
PFI 4,018 3,900 3,247 3,075 110 118 - - 7,375 7,093
Leases - - 691 691 - - - - 691 691
Total 654,186 827,070 4,121 3,949 75,463 48,459 54,491 58,038 788,261 937,516

Long Term Short Term

Borrowings Creditors TotalBorrowings Creditors

 Page 111

Income, Expense, Gains and Losses

The gains and losses recognised in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement in
relation to financial instruments are made up as follows.

Equity Held in Group Entities

The Council has purchased either wholly or in part equity in Group Entities as listed below. Group
Entities are outside the scope of the Financial Instruments standard (IFRS 9) and are held at cost.

Surplus or